

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/24/2020 4:02 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/4/2020
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 97681-3
(Court of Appeals No. 51177-1-II)

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

JOHN JACKSON, SR.,
Petitioner.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE KING COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC DEFENSE, ACLU OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION,
WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION, and DISABILITY
RIGHTS WASHINGTON

King County Department of Public Defense Anita Khandelwal, Director La Rond Baker WSBA No. 43610 David Montes WSBA No. 45205 710 Second Avenue, Suite 200 Seattle, WA 98104 Phone: (206) 263-6884 lbaker@kingcounty.gov david.montes@kingcounty.gov	The Washington Defender Association Alexandria Hohman WSBA No. 44104 110 Prefontaine Pl. S., Suite 610 Seattle, WA 98104 Phone: (206) 623-4321 ali@defensenet.org
--	--

Disability Rights Washington

Heather McKimmie
WSBA No. 36730
315 5th Avenue S, Suite 850
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: (206) 324-1521
heatherm@dr-wa.org

ACLU of Washington Foundation

Nancy L. Talner
WSBA No. 11196
Antoinette M. Davis
WSBA No. 29821
Crystal Pardue
WSBA No. 54371
P.O. Box 2728
Seattle, WA 98111
Phone: (206) 624-2184
talner@aclu-wa.org
tdavis@aclu-wa.org
cpardue@aclu-wa.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

II. INTRODUCTION 1

III. ARGUMENT 2

 A. America Has Long Used Shackling as a Form of Oppression, and
 this History Supports a Presumption of Prejudice Standard 2

 1. Shackling Was Used as a Tool of Control and Punishment
 Against Blacks 2

 a. *Chattel Slavery*..... 3

 b. *Chain Gangs* 4

 2. Shackling Was Used as a Tool of Control and Punishment
 Against Native Americans 5

 B. Vulnerable Individuals Are Often Subjected to Shackling and
 Restraints..... 6

 C. Despite Clear Directives from this Court, Washington Courts
 Routinely Neglect to Make Individualized Determinations
 Regarding Use of Restraints in the Courtroom, Necessitating a
 Strong Deterrent Remedy..... 10

 D. Washington Courts’ Shackling Practices Disproportionately
 Impact People of Color, Contributing to the Need for a
 Presumptive Prejudice Standard 13

 E. Washington Courts Must be Required to Perform Individualized
 Determinations Regarding Courtroom Shackling..... 15

IV. CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Duckett v. Godinez</i> , 67 F.3d 734 (9th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501, 96 S.Ct. 1691, 48 L.Ed.2d 126 (1976).....	16
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999).....	12, 15, 16
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 192 Wn.2d 1, 427 P.3d 621 (2018).....	13
<i>State v. Hartzog</i> , 96 Wn.2d 383, 635 P.2d 694 (1981).....	12, 15, 17
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 10 Wn.App.2d 136, 447 P.3d 633 (2019)	17
<i>State v. Lundstrom</i> , 6 Wn. App. 388, 419 P.3d 1116, 1119-20 (2018).....	17
<i>State v. Monday</i> , 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011).....	13
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 182 Wn.2d 463, 341 P.3d 976 (2015).....	13
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 185 Wn. App. 790, 344 P.3d 277 (2015).....	16, 17
<i>Turner v. Stime</i> , 153 Wn. App. 581, 222 P.3d 1243 (2009)	14
<i>Tyars v. Finner</i> , 709 F.2d 1274 (9th Cir. 1983).....	16

Statutes

RCW 72.09.651	9
---------------------	---

Other Authorities

American Civil Liberties Union of Washington, <i>Washington State Bans Shackling of Pregnant Inmates</i> , https://www.aclu.org/blog/smart-justice/mass-incarceration/washington-state-bans-shackling-pregnant-inmates	9
Bancroft, Hubert H., <i>History of California</i> , vol. 1, 588-596 (1886).....	5
<i>Court Ruling Puts Stress on Judicial System</i> , https://apnews.com/a9651fda3b324b0b83e8f757055fafd7	10

<i>Difficult Births: Laboring and Delivering in Shackles</i> , https://www.npr.org/templates/story/story.php?storyId=128563037	9
Fatma E. Marouf, <i>The Unconstitutional Use of Restraints in Removal Proceedings</i> , 27 <i>Baylor L. Rev.</i> 214 (2015)	17
Finkelman, Paul, <i>Exploring Southern Legal History</i> , 64 <i>N.C. L. Rev.</i> 77, 90 (1985)	4
Gary Lee, <i>A Personal Journey: Following the Trail of Tears</i> , Sept. 5, 1999, <i>Los Angeles Times</i> , https://www.latimes.com/archives/la-xpm-1999-sep-05-tr-6965-story.html	5
Gorman, Tessa M., <i>Back on the Chain Gang: Why the Eighth Amendment and the History of Slavery Proscribe the Resurgence of Chain Gangs</i> , 85 <i>Cal. L. Rev.</i> 441, 444 (1997)	4
Halnais, Sean, <i>Native Californians and the Mission Period</i> , <i>Cal. State. Mont. Bay Capstone Projects and Master's Theses</i> , 30 (2008)	5
Human Rights Watch, <i>Callous and Cruel</i> , available at https://www.hrw.org/report/2015/05/12/callous-and-cruel/use-force-against-inmates-mental-disabilities-us-jails-and	7
Mays, Kimberly, <i>Shackled During Labor: My Experience</i> , https://www.nwhn.org/shackled-during-labor-my-experience/	9
Muhammad, Patricia M., <i>The Trans-Atlantic Slave Trade: A Forgotten Crime Against Humanity as Defined by International Law</i> , 19 <i>Am. U. Int'l L. Rev.</i> 883, 892 (2004)	3
National Institute of Health, <i>Diseases of the Mind: Highlights of American Psychiatry through 1900</i> , available at https://www.nlm.nih.gov/hmd/diseases/early.html	7
Rawley, James A., <i>The Transatlantic Slave Trade</i> 298 (W.W. Norton & Co. 1981)	3
Richard Klugar, <i>The Bitter Waters of Medicine Creek: A Tragic Clash Between Whites and Native America</i> , 338, 405-406 (2011)	6
Rodrigues, Junius, 2 <i>The Historical Encyclopedia of World Slavery</i> 436 (1997)	3
Task Force, <i>Preliminary Report on Race and Washington's Criminal Justice System</i> , 35 <i>Seattle U. L. Rev.</i> 623 (2012)	14
The Sentencing Project, <i>State by State Data</i> , available at https://www.sentencingproject.org/the-facts/#map	14

Thomas, Hugh, <i>The Slave Trade: The Story of the Atlantic Slave Trade: 1440-1870</i> , at 147 (1997).....	3
Vera Institute of Justice, <i>Incarceration Trends in Washington</i> , https://www.vera.org/downloads/pdfdownloads/state-incarceration-trends-washington.pdf	14
Washington Association of Sheriffs and Police Chiefs, <i>Statewide Objective Jail Classification Procedure</i> , https://www.waspc.org/assets/docs/statewide%20objective%20jail%20classification%20procedure.pdf	11

Rules

GR 9	8
Wash. JuCR Rule 1.6.....	8
